
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ANTONIO LOPEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

ALBERTO R. GONZALES,
Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

REYMUNDO TOLEDO-FLORES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Courts
Of Appeals For The Eighth And Fifth Circuits

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE
CENTER, ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, ASIAN LAW CAUCUS, ASIAN
PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CENTER OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA, CASA OF MARYLAND, CATHOLIC LEGAL
IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC., CENTER FOR GENDER &
REFUGEE STUDIES, COALITION OF IRISH IMMIGRATION
CENTERS, CUBAN AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION,
FAMILIES FOR FREEDOM, HEBREW IMMIGRANT AID
SOCIETY, HISPANIC NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION,
JUVENILE LAW CENTER, LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS, LEGAL MOMENTUM, LUTHERAN
IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE SERVICE, MEXICAN
AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND,
NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW, NATIONAL COUNCIL
OF LA RAZA, NATIONAL NETWORK TO END VIOLENCE
AGAINST IMMIGRANT WOMEN, NEW YORK IMMIGRATION
COALITION, PUERTO RICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC., PUERTO RICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION, U.S. COMMITTEE FOR REFUGEES AND
IMMIGRANTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS CLINIC

STANFORD LAW SCHOOL

559 Nathan Abbott Way

Stanford, CA 94305

(650) 724-2442

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
BACKGROUND	4
A. Non-Citizens With Simple Possession Offenses Are Currently Subject to Removal Under the Immigration and Nationality Act	4
B. If Treated As Traffickers, Non-Citizens With Simple Possession Convictions Would Be Cate- gorically Barred From Discretionary Cancell- ation of Removal	5
C. If Treated As Traffickers, Non-Citizens With Simple Possession Convictions Would Be Cate- gorically Ineligible For Asylum.....	8
D. If Treated As Traffickers, Non-Citizens With Simple Possession Convictions Would Be Per- manently Barred From Citizenship	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Court Should Recognize the Clear Statu- tory Distinction Between Trafficking and Sim- ple Possession	11
II. The Rule of Lenity Compels An Interpretation That Recognizes the Distinction Between Sim- ple Possession and Trafficking.....	16
III. Consistent With the Rule of Lenity, the Statute Should Be Interpreted to Avoid Subjecting Non-Citizens to Permanent Separation From Family and Community	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Decorated Combat Veterans Who Have Risked Their Lives for This Country, and Who Have Only Simple Possession Convictions, Should Not Be Treated As “Aggravated Felons” and Barred From Discretionary Relief	19
B. Treating Non-Citizens With Simple Possession Convictions As “Aggravated Felons” Separates U.S. Citizen Children From Their Parents.....	22
C. Under the Government’s Interpretation, Lawful Permanent Residents Who Have Never Served Time for Minor Possession Offenses Would Be Subject to Mandatory Deportation	23
D. If Treated as Traffickers, Non-Citizens With Simple Possession Convictions Face Deportation to Countries Where They Suffered Persecution	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Barber v. Gonzales</i> , 347 U.S. 637 (1954)	18
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	17
<i>Bonetti v. Rogers</i> , 356 U.S. 691 (1958)	18
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	17
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	17
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964).....	18
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	17
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	17, 18
<i>Gonzales-Gomez v. Achim</i> , 441 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	10, 16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	6, 16
<i>In re C-V-T</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (BIA 1998)	6
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	12, 16, 18
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	17
<i>Salazar-Regino v. Trominski</i> , 415 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	17
<i>United States v. Universal</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	17
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

FEDERAL

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690 § 5301, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988).....	13
Title 8 United States Code, et seq.	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....	3, 14, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B).....	7, 11, 12, 16, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(C).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f).....	6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(8).....	10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1159(b).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(C).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)(1)(C).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....	9, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1255(1)(B).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a).....	10
Title 18 United States Code, et seq.	
18 U.S.C. § 16(b).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(2).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Title 21 United States Code, et seq.	
21 U.S.C. § 841	13
21 U.S.C. § 844	13
STATE	
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-5-501 (2006)	24
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 27.512 (2006)	24
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 211D, § 2A (2006).....	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
134 Cong. Rec. S17301, S17318 (1988)	14
Aggravated Felonies and Deportation: How Often is the Aggravated Felony Statute Used? (June 9, 2006), http://www.trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/ 158/	7
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)	12
Carlson, Eve B., Ph.D. & Joseph Ruzek, Ph.D., <i>Effects of Traumatic Experiences: a National Center for PTSD Fact Sheet</i> , http://www.ncptsd. va.gov/facts/general/fs_effects.html (last visited June 13, 2006)	20
<i>Hearing on H.R. 1685, H.R. 1714, H.R. 1799, H.R. 1275, H.R. 1814 and H.R. 1850 Before the Sub- committee on Immigration, Border Security, and Claims of the Committee on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. 1 (2003)</i>	20
Oliver, Lynette, <i>Chefs: Martin Abundis, Chez Zee, The Good Life</i> (Dec. 2001).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Rice, Dale, <i>Aside from Some Quibbles, Chez Zee Earns a “Mais Oui,”</i> Austin American Statesman (Dec. 16, 2004)	24
Rice, Dale, <i>Five Chefs, 10 Years, One Good Cause,</i> Austin American Statesman (Oct. 12, 2005).....	24
Rice, Dale, <i>Heaven Arrives, via the Dessert Cart,</i> Austin American Statesman (Nov. 20, 2000)	24
U.S. Department of Veteran Affairs, Epidemiological Facts about PTSD (summarizing National Vietnam Veterans Readjustment Survey and National Comorbidity Survey), http://www.ncptsd.va.gov/facts/general/fs_epidemiological.html (last visited June 13, 2006)	20
